

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN AND RAY LUNDGREN,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington

BRIEF FOR THE CAYUGA NATION, THE
SENECA NATION OF INDIANS, THE SAINT
REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE, THE CHEROKEE
NATION, AND THE PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

MARTIN E. SENECA, JR.
General Counsel

MICHELE F. MITCHELL
Deputy Counsel

KARLA E. GENERAL
Associate Counsel

SENECA NATION OF INDIANS
12837 Route 438
Irving, NY 14081
(716) 532-4900 x 5053

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Seneca Nation of Indians

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record

DAVID W. DEBRUIN

SAM HIRSCH

ZACHARY C. SCHAUF

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

igershengorn@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cayuga Nation

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

TODD HEMBREE
Attorney General
CHRISSI ROSS NIMMO
Deputy Attorney General
CHEROKEE NATION
P.O. Box 948
Tahlequah, OK 74465
(918) 458-6998
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cherokee Nation

MARSHA K. SCHMIDT
Attorney at Law
14928 Perrywood Drive
Burtonsville, MD 20866
(301) 949-5176
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe

CARRIE FRIAS
Chief General Counsel
PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE LEGAL
DEPARTMENT
30 Buffalo Thunder Trail
Santa Fe, NM 87506

DANIEL I.S.J. REY-BEAR
REY-BEAR MCLAUGHLIN LLP
421 W Riverside Ave.
Suite 1004
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 747-2502
Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Pueblo of Pojoaque

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. There Is No Exception from Sovereign Immunity for *In Rem* Actions, Including the Quiet-Title Action Here..... 5

 A. *Bay Mills* Is the Starting Point, and Should Be the Ending Point, for Deciding Whether to Recognize a New “*In Rem*” Exception from Sovereign Immunity. 6

 B. Settled Law Confirms that *In Rem* Actions Are Not Excepted from Sovereign Immunity. 9

 C. This Settled Law Also Forecloses Creating an Exception from Sovereign Immunity for this Quiet-Title Action..... 13

 D. The Claim that the Lundgrens Lacked Alternative Remedies Is Neither Relevant nor True..... 17

E.	<i>Yakima</i> Concerned States’ Jurisdiction to Tax, Not Tribes’ Immunity from Suit.	20
II.	Because Actions Captioned “ <i>In Rem</i> ” Come in Many Different Types, the Court Should Not Create a Catchall <i>In Rem</i> Exception.....	22
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armijo v. Pueblo of Laguna</i> , 247 P.3d 1119 (N.M. 2010).....	26
<i>Bank of Oklahoma v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 972 F.2d 1166 (10th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak & Circle Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	26
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of University & School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	18
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	11
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	23, 24
<i>Cass County Joint Water Resource District v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Township</i> , 2002 ND 83, 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002)	23, 25
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca County</i> , 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014) ...	12, 13, 23, 24
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	22
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	20, 21
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	15

<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	11
<i>First Bank & Trust v. Maynahonah</i> , 313 P.3d 1044 (Okla. 2013)	23, 26
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924)	25
<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe</i> , 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016)	23
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	19
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	3, 13, 14, 17
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	14, 17, 20, 21
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Department of Environmental Protection ex rel. Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund</i> , 78 So. 3d 31 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 17, 20
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	10, 14, 25
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	20

<i>Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985)	2
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	11
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	18, 19, 21
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	4, 15, 16
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	11
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1868)	9, 10
<i>Tyler v. Court of Registration</i> , 55 N.E. 812 (Mass. 1900)	11
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941)..	10, 24
<i>United States v. Brosnan</i> , 363 U.S. 237 (1960)...	14, 15
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	10
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	12, 13, 15, 24
<i>Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources v. Timber & Wood Products Located in Sawyer County</i> , No. 2017AP181, 2017 WL 6502934 (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a).....	18

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(b)..... 18
